

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

**ECF CASE**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 05 Cr. 518 (RCC)

- v. - :

VIKTOR KOZENY, :  
FREDERIC BOURKE, JR., and :  
DAVID PINKERTON, :

Defendants. :

----- x

**GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE PRETRIAL  
MOTIONS OF DAVID B. PINKERTON AND FREDERIC A. BOURKE JR.**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America*

JONATHAN S. ABERNETHY,  
*Assistant U.S. Attorney,*

Of Counsel

MARK MENDELSON and ROBERTSON PARK,  
*Deputy and Assistant Chief, Fraud  
Section, U.S. Department of Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>BACKGROUND</b>	1
A.    Bourke’s and Pinkerton’s Roles in the Scheme	3
B.    The Charges Against Bourke and Pinkerton	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	6
I.    THE INDICTMENT PROPERLY PLEADS FCPA AND RELATED VIOLATIONS	6
A.    Applicable Law	6
1.    Sufficiency of Indictments	6
2.    Elements of an FCPA Violation	7
B.    Discussion	8
1.    The Indictment Adequately Alleges Pinkerton’s Intent to Join the Scheme	8
2.    The Substantive FCPA Counts Plead the Requisite Mens Rea	10
3.    The Indictment Sufficiently Pleads the Business Nexus Element of the FCPA	13
II.   THE INDICTMENT WAS TIMELY BROUGHT	17
A.    Relevant Facts	17
B.    Applicable Law	19
C.    Discussion	20
III.  THE ADDITIONAL REQUESTS FOR DISCOVERY SHOULD BE DENIED	28
A.    The 302s of Non-Prospective Witnesses Are Not Discoverable	28
B.    Discovery of Co-Conspirator Statements in the 302s Should Be Denied	31
C.    The 302s of Kozeny’s Proffer Sessions Are Not Discoverable	31

IV. THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A BILL OF PARTICULARS ..... 31

V. THE GOVERNMENT CONSENTS TO A *KASTIGAR* HEARING,  
BUT SUCH A HEARING SHOULD OCCUR AFTER THE TRIAL ..... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arthur Lipper Corp. v. Securities and Exchange Comm'n*,  
547 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 11

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 28

*Bragdon v. Abbott*, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) ..... 12

*Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson*, 325 U.S. 304 (1945) ..... 24

*DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. Of California*,  
219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 26

*Grunewald v. United States*, 353 U.S. 391 (1957) ..... 21

*Hamling v. United States*, 418 U.S. 87 (1974) ..... 6, 8, 11

*In re United States*, 834 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 31

*Kastigar v. United States*, 406 U.S. 441 (1972) ..... 33

*Merrill Lynch v. Dabit*, 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006) ..... 12

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103 (1990) ..... 16

*National Organization For Women v. Scheidler*, 510 U.S. 249 (1994) ..... 16

*Stichting ter Bahartiging van de Belangen v. Schreiber*,  
327 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 7, 9, 11, 12

*Stogner v. California*, 539 U.S. 607 (2003) ..... 24

*United States v. Alfonso*, 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 6, 8, 11

*United States v. Baron*, No. 92 Cr. 898 (TPG),  
1994 WL 63251 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 1994) ..... 23

*United States v. Birkett*, 99 Cr. 338 (RWS),  
1999 WL 689992 (Sept. 2, 1999) ..... 31

*United States v. Bischel*, 61 F.3d 1429 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 19, 20, 22, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Bodmer</i> , 342 F. Supp.2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2nd Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 340 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>United States v. Corrao</i> , No. Cr. 91-1343, 1993 WL 63018 (E.D.N.Y. March 1, 1993) .....	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Fischetti</i> , 450 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fraser</i> , 834 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 863 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , No. 98 Cr. 338 (JGK), 1999 WL 9848 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 6, 1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	34
<i>United States v. Heatley</i> , 994 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y.1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 980 F. 2d 868 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 58 F.3d 884 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. 98-CR-91A, 2000 WL 363036 (W.D.N.Y. March 24, 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (1982) .....	30
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 859 F. Supp. 725 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	32

<i>United States v. Macchia</i> , 861 F. Supp. 182 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	34
<i>United States v. Maniktala</i> , 934 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States v. Meador</i> , 138 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mekjian</i> , 505 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 612 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 830 F.2d 1073 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 536 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>United States v. Nachamie</i> , 91 F. Supp.2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	31
<i>United States v. Nanni</i> , 59 F.3d 1425 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>United States v. Neill</i> , 940 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1378 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	31
<i>United States v. Nemes</i> , 555 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	34
<i>United States v. Payden</i> , 613 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	31
<i>United States v. Percevault</i> , 490 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	31
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 940 F. Supp. 540 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Pinckney</i> , 85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Riviuccio</i> , 723 F. Supp. 867 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	34
<i>United States v. Sabbeth</i> , 262 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 868 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>United States v. Samaria</i> , 239 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9

<i>United States v. Tantalo</i> , 680 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2nd Cir. 1990) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 318 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Toussie</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	21
<i>United States v. Trainor</i> , 277 F. Supp.2d 1278 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Trapilo</i> , 130 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Vallee</i> , 380 F. Supp. 11 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 434 F. Supp.2d 861 (D. Mont. 2006) .....	30
<i>United States v. Yu</i> , No. 97 Cr. 102 (SJ), 1998 WL 57079 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 1998) .....	29

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a) .....	7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)(2) .....	7, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3292 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3292(a)(1) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3292 (b) .....	20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3292(c)(1) .....	20, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977) ..... 12

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-831 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4121 ..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 98-907 (1984) *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3578 ..... 22

Abraham Abramovsky & Jonathan I. Edelstein, *Time for Final Action on 18 U.S.C. § 3292*,  
21 Mich J. Int'l L. 941 (2000) ..... 23
